
-1- 

STAFF REPORT 

58 
A 70, 72, 74 08/23/19 
 PRC 5636.1 
S 33, 34, 37 L. Pino 
 

REVISION OF RENT AND BONDING 
   
LESSEE: 

San Pedro Bay Pipeline Company, a California corporation  
 
AREA, LAND TYPE, AND LOCATION: 

10.72 acres, more or less, of sovereign land in the Pacific Ocean, San Pedro 
Bay, offshore of Seal Beach and Huntington Beach, Orange County. 
 

AUTHORIZED USE: 
Operation and maintenance of an existing 23,347-foot-long portion of a16-inch-
diameter crude oil pipeline serving federal oil and gas leases within the Outer 
Continental Shelf in the Beta Unit Oil Field. 

 
LEASE TERM: 

20 years, beginning March 25, 2008. 
 
CONSIDERATION: 

This lease provides that the Commission may modify the rent periodically during 
the lease term. Pursuant to this provision, staff has conducted a review of the 
rent under this lease and recommends that rent be revised from $205,050 per 
year to $104,958 per year, effective March 25, 2019. 

 
BONDING:  

This lease provides that the Commission may modify the required bonding or 
surety during the lease term. Pursuant to this provision, staff has conducted a 
review of the current bonding under this lease and recommends that the current 
Surety Bond of $3 million be increased to $8.9 million, effective August 23, 2019; 
and also include the addition of a parent guaranty (Guaranty) from Amplify 
Energy Operating LLC (Amplify). 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION: 
Authority:  

Public Resource Code sections 6005, 6216, 6301, 6501.1, and 6503; 
California Code of Regulations, title 2, sections 2000 and 2003. 

  



STAFF REPORT NO. 58 (CONT’D) 
 
 

-2- 

Public Trust and State’s Best Interests Analysis: 
On March 25, 2008, the Commission authorized a 20-year General Lease 
– Right-of-Way Use (Lease No. PRC 5636.1) for the continued operation 
and maintenance of an existing crude oil pipeline to San Pedro Bay 
Pipeline Company (SPBPC), a Wholly-Owned Managed and Controlled 
Subsidiary of Pacific Energy Resources Ltd. (PERL) (Item C68, March 25, 
2008).  

 
On August 20, 2010, the Commission authorized an assignment of the 
Lease to memorialize the change in SPBPC’s ownership from PERL to 
Rise Energy Beta, LLC (Rise), and SP Beta Properties, LLC (Silver Point). 
The Commission also authorized an amendment of the Lease to increase 
the insurance requirement from $10 million to $50 million per occurrence, 
and required the Lessee to maintain the Sinking Fund Trust Agreement 
(Agreement) (Item C42, August 20, 2010). 

 
In 2013, Rise became a subsidiary of Memorial Production Partners LP 
(Memorial). In 2015, Rise also acquired Silver Point’s interest in SPBPC. 
In 2017, Memorial and its subsidiaries filed for Chapter 11 bankruptcy. 
After the bankruptcy, Memorial merged with Amplify, and Rise merged 
with Beta Operating Company, LLC (Beta). Amplify and Beta are the 
surviving entities in the mergers. 
 
Rent:  
 
Where the exact location of a buried pipeline is known and verified, 
current staff practice is to apply the appraised land value to the pipeline’s 
footprint, plus a 1-foot buffer on either side to account for any potential 
minor pipeline movement within the overall Lease area. The previous 
rental rate was calculated by applying the appraised land value to the 
pipeline footprint plus a 5-foot buffer on either side of the pipeline. In the 
present case, the exact location of the buried pipeline is known and it is 
unlikely to move in any appreciable manner. Staff calculated the revised 
rental rate for the Lease by updating the appraised land value (which 
increased from $8 per square foot as assessed in 2008, to $15 per square 
per staff appraisal dated October 26, 2018) and applying it to the 
pipeline’s footprint plus a 1-foot buffer, which more accurately reflects 
Lessees actual use and occupation of state land. As such, the proposed 
revision of rent would reduce the annual rent from $205,050 per year to 
$104,958 per year, effective March 25, 2019. The reduction in total rent 
due is solely from the reduced buffer area. 

  

http://archives.slc.ca.gov/Meeting_Summaries/2008_Documents/03-25-08/Complete_Items/C68.pdf
http://archives.slc.ca.gov/Meeting_Summaries/2008_Documents/03-25-08/Complete_Items/C68.pdf
http://archives.slc.ca.gov/Meeting_Summaries/2010_Documents/08-20-10/Complete_Items/C42.pdf


STAFF REPORT NO. 58 (CONT’D) 
 
 

-3- 

Liability Protection: 
 
The Agreement associated with Lease No. PRC 5636.1 established a 
sinking fund to pay for pipeline abandonment obligations, including 
decommissioning, abandonment, and site clearance. The Agreement 
covers the portion of the pipeline in the Commission’s jurisdiction, along 
with the portion of the pipeline in the Legislative Grant to the City of Long 
Beach (granted under Chapter 676, Statutes of 1911 and as amended; 
Chapter 102, Statutes of 1925 and as amended; and Chapter 158, 
Statutes of 1935), and a 10,000-barrel oil storage tank located on the 
upland in the Port of Long Beach.  

 
The Agreement requires PERL (the original Lessee’s parent company) 
and its successors-in-interest to make monthly deposits of $0.25 per 
barrel of oil and other liquid hydrocarbons from the Beta Unit Oil Field into 
the sinking fund, until the fund reaches $4.3 million. As of January 1, 
2019, the balance of the sinking fund was $4.3 million, and deposits have 
ceased.  

 
On June 25, 2010, Rise assumed all of PERL’s obligations under the 
Agreement through an amendment. Beta, as the successor-in-interest to 
Rise, must maintain the sinking fund for the term of the Lease.  

 
The Lease originally required the Lessee to maintain a $3 million bond 
along with the sinking fund of $4.3 million. But the sinking fund is for all 
decommissioning within state waters and must account for both the 
portion under lease with the Commission and the portion within the Long 
Beach grant. The pipeline under the Commission’s jurisdiction represents 
39 percent of its total length. Therefore, 39 percent of the sinking fund, or 
$1.6 million, should be available for decommissioning costs for the portion 
of the pipeline subject to the Commission’s leasing jurisdiction.  

 
Engineering staff estimates that the pipeline removal cost would be 
between $10 and $11 million.  The current $3 million bond combined with 
the $1.6 million in the sinking fund leaves a deficit of between $6.3 million 
and $7.3 million. 

 
Staff recommends revising the required bonding from $3 million to $8.9 
million, bringing the total coverage to $10.6 million, including the portion of 
the sinking fund. Additionally, Amplify has provided a Parental Guaranty to 
the Commission, guarantying the full performance by SPBPC of its 
obligations under the Lease. Staff believes the combination of the Parental 
Guaranty, sinking fund, and increased bond are enough to insure 



STAFF REPORT NO. 58 (CONT’D) 
 
 

-4- 

performance of the Lease obligations, as well as the end-of-life 
decommissioning, removal, and restoration liability if the Lessee or any 
other responsible party is unable to perform. Ensuring that the State is 
adequately protected from bearing any end-of-life decommissioning 
liability for the facilities authorized under the Lease. 

 
Staff is working with Amplify and other parties to authorize direct access to 
the sinking fund by the Commission. If amendment of the Agreement is 
not possible, then staff will work with Amplify and other parties to ensure 
the Commission’s access to the sinking fund to fulfill the end-of-life 
decommissioning obligations under the lease. Staff is also recommending 
a delegation to the Executive Officer or her designee to enter into an 
agreement ensuring the Commission’s right to access the sinking fund 
account. 

 
The proposed revisions of rent and bonding for the Lease will not result in 
a change in the nature or intensity of use within the Lease Premises, or 
result in any  impacts to or impairment of Public Trust resources at this 
location, at this time or for the foreseeable term of term of the Lease. The 
proposed revision of rent is a more accurate reflection of the Lessee’s 
actual use and occupation of State sovereign land, and the reduction of 
the  buffer area will not result in a change of the nature or scope of the 
Lessee’s responsibility for the Lease Premises or obligations to insure the 
Lease Premises and indemnify the State against any liability incurred as a 
result of the Lessee’s use of the Lease Premises, as required by the 
Lease. The proposed revision of bonding more accurately reflects the 
currently estimated liability for end-of-life decommissioning for the portion 
of the pipeline under lease with the Commission, and therefore, better 
protects the State against end-of-life decommissioning liability should any 
of the responsible parties fail to fulfill any of their obligations under the 
Lease. 

     
Climate Change: 

Climate change impacts, including sea-level rise, more frequent and 
intense storm events, and increased flooding and erosion, affect both 
open coastal areas and inland waterways in California. The lease area is 
located near Seal Beach, which is a tidally influenced site. By 2030, the 
region could see up to 1 foot of sea-level rise (from year 2000 levels), 2 
feet by 2050, and possibly over 5 feet by 2100 (National Research Council 
2012). Rising sea levels can lead to increased flooding through regular 
inundation and larger flooding events when combined with tidal events 
and storm surges. These climate change and sea-level rise impacts can 
also affect erosion and sedimentation rates through increased wave action 



STAFF REPORT NO. 58 (CONT’D) 
 
 

-5- 

and scour, which in turn can lead to decreased shoreline stability and 
structure. 

 
The lease area will be vulnerable to the impacts from sea-level rise and 
more frequent and intense storms that are the result of climate change; 
however, the existing 16-inch-diameter crude oil pipeline is unlikely to be 
significantly impacted by increased wave action, storm surge, or higher 
total water levels due to sea-level rise.  

 
Conclusion: 

For the reasons above, staff believes approval of the proposed revision of 
rent and bonding will not result in a change in the use of Public Trust 
resources or the impacts to them; and is in the best interests of the State. 

 
OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION: 

1. Approval or denial of the rent and bonding revisions are discretionary 
actions by the Commission. Each time the Commission approves or 
rejects a rent or bonding revision, it exercises legislatively delegated 
authority and responsibility as trustee of the State’s Public Trust lands as 
authorized by law. Upon expiration or prior termination of the lease, the 
lessee also has no right to a new lease or to renewal of any previous 
lease. 

 
2. This action is consistent with Strategy 1.1 of the Commission’s Strategic 

Plan to deliver the highest levels of public health and safety in the 
protection, preservation, and responsible economic use of the lands and 
resources under the Commission’s jurisdiction and Strategy 1.5 of the 
Commission’s Strategic Plan to ensure the highest level of environmental 
protection and public safety in the production and transportation of oil and 
gas resources. 

 
3. The revision of rent and bonding are not projects as defined by the 

California Environmental Quality Act because they are administrative 
actions that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the 
environment. 

 
 Authority: Public Resources Code section 21065 and California Code of 

Regulations, title 14, section 15378, subdivision (b)(5). 
 
EXHIBITS: 

A. Site and Location Map 
B. Sinking Fund Trust Agreement and First Amendment 
C.  Guaranty 



STAFF REPORT NO. 58 (CONT’D) 
 
 

-6- 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
It is recommended that the Commission: 
 

PUBLIC TRUST AND STATE’S BEST INTERESTS: 
Find that the approval of the proposed revision of rent and bonding will not 
result in a change in the use of Public Trust resources or the impacts to 
them; and is in the best interests of the State. 

 
 AUTHORIZATION: 

1. Approve the revision of rent for Lease No. PRC 5636.1 from 
$205,050 per year to $104,958 per year, effective March 25, 2019. 

 
2. Approve the revision of bonding associated with Lease No. PRC 

5636.1 from $3 million to $8.9 million, effective August 23, 2019. 
 
3. Approve the acceptance of a Guaranty from Amplify Energy 

Operating LLC to cover decommissioning costs in excess of the 
current surety associated with Lease No. PRC 5636.1, effective 
August 23, 2019.  

 
4. Authorize the Executive Officer or her designee to enter into an 

agreement ensuring the Commission’s right to access the sinking 
fund account established by the Sinking Fund Trust Agreement, 
dated November 1, 2006, to perform Lessee’s abandonment 
obligations in the event that the other parties to the Agreement are 
unable to fulfill their obligations under the Lease. 



LOCATION

SITENO SCALE

NO SCALE

MJF 7/23/19

SITE

This Exhibit is solely for purposes of generally defining the lease premises, is based on
unverified information provided by the Lessee or other parties and is not intended to be,
nor shall it be construed as, a waiver or limitation of any State interest in the subject or
any other property.

Offshore of the Cities of Seal Beach and Huntington Beach

MAP SOURCE: USGS QUAD

PRC 5636.1
SAN PEDRO BAY

PIPELINE CO.
GENERAL LEASE -

RIGHT-OF-WAY USE
ORANGE COUNTY

Exhibit A

SITE

LONG BEACH

SEAL BEACH

HUNTINGTON
BEACH

CALIFORNIA OFFSHORE BOUNDARY

L
O

S 
A

N
G

E
L

E
S 

C
O

. -

L
E

A
SE

 A
R

E
A

EXISTING 16" DIA.
PIPELINE

O
R

A
N

G
E

 C
O

.

SHORELINE

GRANT TO CITY
 OF LONG BEACH

CH. 676 (1911)

 LONG
BEACH

SEAL
BEACH

HUNTINGTON
BEACH




































	58
	58ExA
	58ExB
	58ExC

